Divistor of Parks & R. medicon

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

> Larry J. Monteilh, Executive Officer Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 383 Hall of Administration Los Angeles, California 90012



Chief Administrative Officer Director of Museum of Natural History Director of Parks and Recreation

At its meeting held June 24, 1986, the Board took the following action:

147

Supervisor Antonovich made the following statement:

"On August 2, 1957, the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors formerly accepted the bequest of William S. Hart and accepted responsibility for the operation of his estate as a public facility which has been known as the William S. Hart Park. Since that time, the residents of the Newhall area in the Santa Clarita Valley have worked vigorously to insure that the facilities and collections of William S. Hart were being properly cared for.

"Due to the historical value of the William S. Hart Estate and in and effort to provide conservation, preservation, interpretation and a viable public program, the Museum of Natural History has expressed an interest in helping toward achieving these goals."

Therefore, on motion of Supervisor Antonovich, seconded by Supervisor Edelman, unanimously carried, the Board instructed the Chief Administrative Officer and the Directors of Museum of Natural History and Parks and Recreation to conduct a study of how best to conserve, preserve, interpret and offer a viable public program for the William S. Hart Estate.

Further, the Board instructed the Chief Administrative Officer and the Directors of Museum of Natural History and Parks and Recreation to report back with findings within 90 days.

MIN3:c63

Copies distributed: Each Supervisor County Counsel

552-86